
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2016 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 

Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor, The Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
Christopher Hayward 
Ann Holmes 
Virginia Rounding 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
Roy Blackwell (united Westminster Schools) 
Tim Campbell (Bright Ideas Trust) 
Helen Sanson (Tower Hamlets Education Business Partnership) 
Veronica Wadley (Arts Council England) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

Alistair.MacLellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording.  

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 a) Action Sheet  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

  To receive the outstanding actions sheet.  
 

4. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
5. EDUCATION TO EMPLOYMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
6. UN-VALIDATED PROGRESS DATA FOR CITY SCHOOLS 2016 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
7. CAPITAL PROJECTS STATUS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
8. REVENUE BUDGETS 2017/2018 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 



 

3 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST LOCAL GOVERNING BODY 
GOVERNANCE STRUCTURES, AND APPOINTING GOVERNORS 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. TO FOLLOW 
 

 For Information 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
14. GRANT FUNDING FOR CHRIST'S HOSPITAL AND KING EDWARD'S SCHOOL 

WITLEY 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 70) 

 
15. ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
16. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education Board Standing Declarations – 2016/17 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness  
City of London Academies Trust 
Board of Governors of The City Academy, Hackney 
Castle Baynard Educational Foundation & Alderman Samuel Wilson Fund 
United Westminster Schools Foundation 
Board of School Governors and Council of Almoners, Christ's Hospital 
Barbican Centre Board 
Guildhall School Development Fund 
The Worshipful Company of Educators 
 
Henry Colthurst 
Board of Governors, Mossbourne Parkside Academy 
Board of Mossbourne Federation 
Member of Court of the Worshipful Company of Grocers 
 
Randall Anderson 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
Committee of Aldermanic Almoners, Common Council Governors and Donation 
Governors of Christ’s Hospital  
Member – Varndean Corporation (Governor; Sixth Form College)  
 
Deputy John Bennett 
Barbican Centre Board 
Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Bridewell Royal Hospital - King Edward's School, Witley 
Trustees of the Emanuel Hospital Trust 
Barclays LifeSkills, Senior Advisor 
Guildhall Advisory Board (Business & Law Faculty of City University) 
The Worshipful Company of International Bankers 
The Worshipful Company of Educators 
 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Council of Almoners, Christ's Hospital 
Trustee, St Paul’s Chorister Trust 
 
Stuart Fraser 
Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors of the City of London School  
Barbican Centre Board 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Christopher Hayward 
City of London Academies Trust 
Bridewell Royal Hospital 
City of London School for Girls 
Member of the Court of The Worshipful Company of Pattenmakers 
 
Ann Holmes 
City of London School for Girls 
 
Virginia Rounding 
None 
 
Alderman William Russell 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
Board of Governors of Knightsbridge Schools International 
Board of Governors Knightsbridge School 
Court of the Worshipful Company of Haberdashers 
Trustee of Place2Be 
Trustees of the Emanuel Hospital Charitable Trust 
 
Ian Seaton 
Board of Governors City of London Freemen’s School  
Board of Governors City of London School 
Board of Governors City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors Bridewell Royal Hospital 
Donation Governor Christ's Hospital 
 
Roy Blackwell 
City of London Academies Trust 
United Westminster Schools 
 
Tim Campbell 
Bright Ideas Trust 
Board of Governors, St. Bonaventure’s School  
 
Helen Sanson 
Tower Hamlets Education Business Partnership 
 
Veronica Wadley 
Yehudi Menuhin School 
Arts Council England 
Mayor’s Music Fund 

Page 2



EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 15 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 15 September 2016 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Virginia Rounding 
 

Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
Roy Blackwell 
Tim Campbell 
Helen Sanson 
Veronica Wadley 
 

Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Stephanie Basten 
Alison Elam 
Emily Rimington  

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Ade Adetosoye 
Mark Emmerson  

- Director of Community & Children's Services 
- Education Strategy Director  

Gerald Mehrtens 
Tizzy Keller 
Sean Gregory 

- Director of Academy Development 
- Community & Children's Services 
- Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor, The 
Lord Mountevans, Ann Holmes, Stuart Fraser and Chris Hayward.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Henry Colthurst noted that, as a result of his Chairmanship of Mossbourne 
Federation, he had agreed  to step down as Company Member and Trustee of 
the City of London Academies Trust. The Town Clerk noted that arrangements 
to replace Mr Colthurst would be made in due course.  
 

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 were approved.  
 
Matters Arising 
Sponsor Governor – City Academy Hackney 
Members approved Anne Fairweather’s appointment as sponsor governor of 
the City Academy Hackney.  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



City Academy Hackney – Standby Loan Proposal 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the standby loan proposal had been approved 
by the Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 8 September, and a 
letter to that effect had been issued.  
 

4. LEARNING & ENGAGEMENT FORUM - ESTABLISHING A CULTURAL 
EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP  
Members considered a report of the Chair of the Learning & Engagement 
Forum concerning the establishment of a Cultural Education Partnership (CEP) 
and the following comments were made.  
 

 The CEP should engage with Livery Companies who delivered 
education outside of London.  

 Analysis should be conducted on which areas of London the CEP should 
focus on.  

 Officers should advise how the Education Board would interact with the 
emerging Cultural Hub and where accountability for decisions should lie .  

 
RESOLVED, that 
 

 £25,000 be approved as Year 1 funding for the establishment of a 
Cultural Education Partnership.  
 

 The requirement for £37,780 Year 2 funding be noted and subject to 
further approval.   

 
5. LEARNING & ENGAGEMENT FORUM - RESEARCH OF TRENDS IN TAKE 

UP OF ARTS GCSE  
Members considered a report of the Chair of the Learning & Engagement 
Forum concerning a research proposal on trends in the take-up of Arts GCSE 
subjects. The following comments were made.  
 

 The Chairman noted that there was a debate in the education sector of 
to what extent arts subjects had been in decline – a debate which to date 
lacked evidence.  

 

 The Deputy Chairman noted that the research, if approved, should focus 
on facts and and ask open ended questions in order to avoid inherent 
bias, particularly given the research was being co-commissioned with 
the Arts Council England.  

 

 A Member supported the proposal but warned against focusing on the 
Ebacc. He suggested that there would be a difference between state and 
independent schools.  
 

RESOLVED, that 
 

 The City of London Corporation co-commission, with the Arts Council 
England, research into the take-up of Arts GCSEs.  

 

Page 4



6. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL VISITS FUND AND GREAT FIRE WEBSITE 
UPDATE  
Members considered update reports of the School Visits Fund and the Great 
Fire Website. Members noted that the work being undertaken in both areas was 
very positive, and noted that the School Visits Fund in particular should be 
advertised as widely as possible through avenues such as the London 
Government Dinner, London Councils, and the GLA Culture Committee.  
 

7. PROPOSED MODEL GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNING BODIES OF CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on a proposed model governance structure for local governing bodies 
(LGBs) of the City of London Academies Trust (COLAT). The Education 
Strategy Director noted that the proposal related to new and forthcoming City 
academies, and that LGB arrangements for existing City academies would 
remain the same. Furthermore, he noted that contrary to language used in the 
report, the City was not ‘obliged’ to make appointments but that it would be 
‘expected’ to. The following comments were made:  
 

 Members noted that they had previously considered this issue at their 
May 2016 meeting.  
 

 If the principle of only one sponsor governor per LGB was adopted, it 
would be important for the City to be confident that its interests as 
academy sponsor were safeguarded as far as possible on each LGB. 
This could be ensured in part by an annual City governor conference.  
 

 The principle of 1 staff governor and 1 non-staff governor on each LGB 
should be adopted.  
 

 Governors should be appointed for terms that mirrored the school year.  
 

 A report on the development of COLAT governance to date should come 
back to the Board, along with COLAT’s scheme of delegation and 
accountability framework. 
 

 Members noted that decisions on LGB governance were ultimately for 
COLAT, in consultation with the City as sponsor. The City also approved 
LGB chairs under the COLAT-City sponsorship agreement.   
 

RESOLVED, that 
 

 The proposed model governance structure be adopted for the City of 
London Academy Shoreditch Park, and that arrangements be made for 
the appointment of a City of London sponsor governor onto that LGB;  
 

 Members take a final view on COLAT LGB governance subject to the 
forthcoming report on the development of COLAT governance.  

 
 

Page 5



8. SCHOOL PARTNERSHIP EVENTS AND GOVERNOR TRAINING DATES 
2016/17  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on school partnership events and governor training dates. A Member 
suggested that Livery Masters be invited to attend the City Schools Concert at 
Milton Court on 30 January 2017. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
IPPR Report – Education Education Mental Health  
In response to an observation from a Member, the Town Clerk agreed to 
circulate a copy of the recent IPPR report on mental health to the Board outside 
of the meeting. The Education Strategy Director agreed that this was an 
important issue that had been discussed at the Headteachers’ Forum.   It was 
agreed that a report would be made to the board on the mental health support 
provided in the family of schools. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 were approved. 
 

13. UN-VALIDATED EXAMINATION RESULTS 2016  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on unvalidated examination results 2016.  
 

14. GALLEYWALL PRIMARY, CITY OF LONDON ACADEMY  
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services on Galleywall Primary, City of London 
Academy.  
 

15. S10 CONSULTATIONS FOR COLA HIGHGATE HILL AND COLA 
SHOREDITCH PARK  
Members received a report of the Chief Executive Officer, City of London 
Academies Trust regarding s10 consultations for City of London Academy 
Highgate Hill and City of London Academy Shoreditch Park.  
 

16. ACADEMIES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members received an update report of the Director of Academy Development 
on the City of London Academies Development Programme.  
 
 
 

Page 6



17. PROPOSED REVIEW OF THE MEMORANDA OF UNDERSTANDING FOR 
THE CITY'S CO-SPONSORED ACADEMIES  
Members considered a report from the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on a proposed review of the memoranda of understanding concerning 
the City of London’s co-sponsored academies.  
 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Members discussed uniform policy and the provision of key messages to Board 
members.  

 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
Alistair.MacLellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Education Board – Outstanding Actions 
10 November 2016 

 

Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Standing Declarations to be included in Education Board 
Agenda Packs. 

 
Town Clerk 

 
Completed 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Copies of Education Strategy to be provided at each Board 
meeting. 

 
Town Clerk 

 
Completed 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Interrelationship between cultural strand of education 
strategy and content for Cultural Hub to be clarified.  

 
Town Clerk 

 
Report to January 2017 meeting 

 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Cultural Education Partnership paper to be submitted to 
Cultural Hub Working Party 

 
Town Clerk  

 
Completed – paper due to go to 

next meeting of Cultural Hub 
Working Party in February 2017 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
School Visits Fund to be publicised further e.g. London 
Government Dinner, London Councils, GLA Culture 
Committee.  

 
Town Clerk  

 
Completed 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Annual Conference for City Governors to be convened. 
 
 
 
  

 
Town Clerk  

 
Outstanding  

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3a



Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Report to be provided development of COLAT governance 
to date should come back to the Board, along with COLAT’s 
scheme of delegation and accountability framework. 
 

 
Education Strategy 
Director 

 
Report on November agenda 

included update on City 
Corporation’s role as sponsor. It is 

proposed subject to Members’ 
feedback that a further report 

come to the Board at its May 2017 
meeting once COLAT has 

conducted its one-year evaluation.   
 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Livery Masters to be invited to 30 January 2017 City 
Schools Concert at Milton Court.  

 
Town Clerk  

 
Completed – Invitation extended to 
Livery Masters of Companies with 

interest in education 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
IPPR report Education Education Mental Health to be 
circulated to the Board  

 
Town Clerk  

 
Completed – 15 September 2016 

15 
September 
2016 
 

Report to be provided on mental health support in family of 
schools 

Town Clerk  
Report to January 2017 meeting 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Report on results and employability to a future meeting 

 
Head of 
Employability  

 
Report to January 2017 meeting 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Letter of Congratulations to be issued to the City Schools 

 
Town Clerk  

 
Completed 

P
age 10



Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update 

 
15 
September 
2016 

 
Delegated Authority to appoint sponsor governor to the 
Shoreditch Park Local Governing Body 
 
 

 
Town Clerk  

 
Outstanding 

 
15 
September 
2016 
 

 
Short key messages briefing to be prepared for Board 
Members 

 
Town Clerk  

 
Due to be issued in November 
Information Email to the Board 

 
21 July 
2016 

 
Director of Academy Development to develop an 
organogram outlining project reporting for existing and new 
academies.  
 

 
Director of Academy 
Development 

 
Completed – on November 

agenda  

 
21 July 
2016 
 

 
Report to be submitted to Education Board outlining work 
undertaken by Learning & Engagement Forum and links 
with Cultural Hub.  
 

 
Director of 
Community and 
Children’s Services 

 
Report to January 2017 meeting. 

 
21 July 
2016 

 
STEM report to be circulated to school governing bodies; 
STEM highlighted with forthcoming Lord Mayors; report on 
STEM engagement in City Schools to be submitted to 
Education Board in July 2017.  
 

 
Director of 
Community and 
Children’s Services 

 
Report to July 2017 meeting.  

 
21 July 
2016 
 

 
Education Charity Sub Committee to review eligibility criteria 
and make recommendations on any amendments in 
advance of 2017/18 funding cycle.  
 
 
 
 

 
Town Clerk  

 
Education Charity Sub Committee 
will meet on 12 December 2016 

P
age 11



Date Action Officer responsible Progress Update 

 
21 July 
2016 
 

 
Report to be submitted to Education Board on future funding 
proposals for Christ’s Hospital and King Edward’s School 
Witley.  
 
 
 

 
Town Clerk  

 
Completed – on November 

agenda 

 
3 March 
2016 
 

 
Themed discussion breakfasts to be convened for the 
Education Board.  

 
Town Clerk 

 
Outstanding 

 

P
age 12



Committee: 
Education Board  

Dated: 
10 November 2016 

Subject: 
Education Strategy Update Report 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Author: 
Mark
[...]
e programmes for the future and it is recommended 
that the destinations be tracked over the years.  
 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

Committee(s) 
Education Board 

Dated: 
10 November 2016 

Subject: 
Un-validated Progress Data for City Schools 2016 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services  

For Information 
 

Author: 
Mark Emmerson, Education Strategy Director 

 

 
Current position 

1. The un-validated examination and test results for 2016 were reported at the 
previous Education Board meeting in October.  

2. It should be noted that the DfE has not yet validated these figures. Although there 
could be some slight adjustments, this report provided an outline summary of the 
results for 2016. 

3. Since the publication of these headline figures the DfE have also published their 
new progress data for schools in their league tables.   

4. Independent schools do not have their GCSE figures published in the same way, 
although all schools have figures for progress and added value from GCSE to A-
levels. Un-validated A-level results and progress data has not yet been published 
and will be reported on at the Education Board meeting in December. 

Recommendation(s)  

Members are asked to note the report. 

Main Report 

 
New Key Stage 2 Accountability Data for Maintained Schools – 2016 
 
5. Reading Writing and Mathematics 

Primary school pupils took a new set of tests in 2016 which were scored and 
reported in a different way for the first time.  Instead of using Key Stage, student 
results were ranked on a scale of 80 to 120 where 100 represents national 
expectation performance. The key accountability measure for Primary schools is 
how many students met the expected standards in reading, writing and 
mathematics. 

 
6. The progress data for each element is also now published with comparisons 

made between the attainment and progress of disadvantaged pupils and those in 
three broad b
[...]
udgets overseen by your 
Committee. In particular it seeks approval to the provisional revenue budget for 
2017/18, for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee.  The budgets have 
been prepared within the resources allocated to the Director and although delegated to 
the Director, a detailed breakdown of the budget will be presented to this Committee in 
January 2017 similar to the process adopted in the last two years for the Board to have 
an oversight of expenditure.  

 

      Latest     

Summary Of Table 1   Approved Original    

  
 

  Budget Budget Movement 

  
 

  2016/17 2017/18   

      £'000 £'000 £'000 

            

Expenditure   1,025 1,300 275 

  
  

   

  
  

   Total Net Expenditure   1,025 1,300 275 

 

Overall, the 2017/18 provisional revenue budget totals £1.3m, an increase of £275,000 
when compared with the Latest Approved Budget for 2016/17. The variance relates to 
increased funding in  2017/18 of £300k to cover additional Academies offset by £25k 
expenditure funded from the previous years underspend which is not included in 
2017/18. 

 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

 review the provisional 2017/18 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee;  

 authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from the agreement by this Committee of specific 
allocations of funding to Academies and Central Support Services;  

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Education Board is responsible for reviewing the strategy and making 

recommendations to Committees and the Court as appropriate on the delivery of the 
City Corporations vision and strategic objectives in this area. The Board will also have 
responsibility for distributing funds allocated to it for educational purposes. In addition it 
will be responsible for the City academy school
[...]


Page 37

mailto:Mark.Jarvis@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.said@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Members' declarations under the Code of Conduct in respect of items on the agenda
	3 Minutes
	3a Action Sheet
	4 Education Strategy Update Report
	Education Strategy monitoring- Nov 2016 Final

	5 Education to Employment Update
	6 Un-validated Progress Data for City Schools 2016
	7 Capital Projects Status Report
	Capital Projects Overview

	8 Revenue Budgets 2017/2018
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Grant Funding for Christ's Hospital and King Edward's School Witley
	Appendix A City of London Report and Proposal 2016 - FINAL
	Appendix B Resolution - Christ's Hospital
	Appendix C Report on City Bursary Students -  Dec 2015
	Appendix D Grant Funding

	15 Action Taken Since the Last Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 10 November 2016 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Randall Anderson 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Ian Seaton 
Tim Campbell 
Veronica Wadley 
Ann Holmes 
 

Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Stephanie Basten 
Mark Jarvis 
Anne Pietsch 
Emily Rimington 
Ade Adetosoye 
Mark Emmerson 
Gerald Mehrtens 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
- Director of Community and Children’s Services 
- Education Strategy Director 
- Community & Children's Services 

Jeanne Barnard 
Tizzy Keller 

- Community & Children's Services 
- Community & Children's Services 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from The Rt Hon The Lord Mayor, The Lord 
Mountevans, Stuart Fraser, Virginia Rounding, Roy Blackwell and Helen 
Sanson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared an interest in Item 14 (Grant Funding 
for Christ’s Hospital and King Edward’s School Witley) and noted she would 
pass the Chair to Henry Colthurst for that item.  
 
Randall Anderson, Alderman Peter Estlin, Christopher Hayward and Ian Seaton 
declared an interest in Item 14.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 
 
 



Matters Arising 
City of London Academies Trust Deputy Chairman 
The Chairman noted that COLAT would be appointing a Deputy Chairman in 
the room of Henry Colthurst at its December meeting.  
 
3.1 Action Sheet  
 
The action sheet was received. In response to a request, the Town Clerk 
agreed to seek a date for the Annual Governor conference as soon as possible, 
on the understanding that it should be convened from April 2017.  
 
RECEIVED  

4. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT  
Members received an Education Strategy Update report of the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services and the following points were made.  
 

 The School Visits Fund had been very successful to date.  
 

 Tower Bridge, a member-body of the Learning and Engagement Forum, 
had recently been awarded the Sandford Award 2016 for Heritage 
Education.  
 

 TechCity and Fintech should be included in the employability theme of 
the strategy.  
 

 Consideration should be given to apprenticeships given recent research 
suggested apprenticeships did not necessarily lead to long term 
employment. In response the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services noted that a paper on apprenticeships would come to the Board 
at its January meeting.  
 

 The Government was consulting on the Apprenticeship Levy next month, 
and the City should consider making a representation.  
 

In closing the item, the Education Strategy Director provided an update on 
recent activity by the City of London Academies Trust in his capacity as Chief 
Executive Officer of the Trust. He noted that Highgate Hill had received 249 
applications for 190 places. The school was an excellent example of 
partnership between Islington Primary and City of London School for Girls. 
Members made the following comments. 
 

 The mix of independent schools and academies in the City’s education 
offer was felt to be a strength.  
 

 The City should consider applying the expression ‘Family of City 
Schools’ to any school to which it appointed governors.  
 

RECEIVED  
 
 



5. EDUCATION TO EMPLOYMENT UPDATE  
Members received an update report of the Director of Economic Development 
on education to employment and the following points were made.  
 

 There was potential for the Economic Development Office to include the 
Livery and further corporates in its existing employability work. 
 

 The Board should seek to influence City businesses to offer more work 
experience.  
 

 The Town Clerk agreed to circulate a copy of the Livery in Education 
2016.  
 

 A further employability update should come back to the Board at a future 
meeting.  
 

RECEIVED  
 

6. UN-VALIDATED PROGRESS DATA FOR CITY SCHOOLS 2016  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on un-validated progress data for City Schools 2016. Members noted 
the high levels of progress, and suggested that the provision of similar data 
from the independent schools would provide a useful overview across the 
Family of City Schools.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

7. CAPITAL PROJECTS STATUS REPORT  
Members received an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services on capital projects. The Education Strategy Director noted 
that Shoreditch Park had now been upgraded to Green.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

8. REVENUE BUDGETS 2017/2018  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services on Revenue Budgets 2017/18. The 
Chamberlain noted that there was a £275k uplift consisting of increased funding 
for new City academies. The Chairman added that consideration was being 
given – out with the revenue budgets for 2017/18, for further monies being 
made available to the City of London Academies Trust to allow the Trust to 
build up a reserve.  
 
RESOLVED, that  
 

 The revenue budgets 2017/18 be submitted to the Finance Committee;  
 

 The Chamberlain be authorised to revise those budgets to allow for 
further implications arising from any specific allocation of funding for 
academies and Central Support Services.  



9. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST LOCAL GOVERNING BODY 
GOVERNANCE STRUCTURES, AND APPOINTING GOVERNORS  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on the City of London Academies Trust Local Governing Body 
governance structures and the appointment of governors. Members confirmed 
that they were content for the report to be submitted to the City of London 
Academies Trust, and the following comments were made.  
 

 In developing a pool of candidates for governing body vacancies, the 
City should be mindful of the Livery and City businesses. One avenue for 
identifying Livery candidates would be the Livery Schools Link.  
 

 Any non-Common Council members who were candidates for City 
sponsor appointments should undergo some form of interview and 
evaluation.  
 

 Each Local Governing Body should make explicit what skills and 
experience they were looking for in potential candidates. Terms of 
appointment should mirror the school year.  
 

 The City should provide governor training.  
 

 The City could consider giving preference to Aldermen and Common 
Councilmen for any sponsor vacancies on Local Governing Bodies.  
 

RECEIVED  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
City Appointed Governor – City Academy Hackney 
The Chairman noted that a candidate had been identified for the City appointed 
governor vacancy on the Board of the City Academy Hackney. She noted that 
the candidate’s application had been circulated to Members outside of the 
meeting and further provided as a tabled paper. Members unanimously agreed 
that Anuja Dhir should be appointed for a four year term.  
 
RESOLVED, that Anuja Dhir be appointed as a City of London Corporation 
sponsor governor of City Academy Hackney for a four year term.  
 
Chairmanship of City Academy Hackney 
The Chairman noted that she had been serving as interim Chair of City 
Academy Hackney until such time the academy co-sponsor KPMG identified a 
candidate to serve as Chair of the governing body. A KPMG candidate had now 
been identified, and so the Chairman requested the endorsement of the 
Education Board for that candidate to be appointed Chair of the City Academy 
Hackney Governing Body at the end of the school year 2016/17. 
 



RESOLVED, that the term of the KPMG candidate for Chair of City Academy 
Hackney governing body be brought forward one year, to commence in time for 
the 2017/18 school year.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

14. GRANT FUNDING FOR CHRIST'S HOSPITAL AND KING EDWARD'S 
SCHOOL WITLEY  
Henry Colthurst took the chair for the duration of this item.  
 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk on grant funding for Christ’s 
Hospital and King Edward’s School Witley. 
 
During the course of the item, Members agreed to extend the duration of 
meeting, as per Standing Order (40), until all items of business had been dealt 
with. 
 

15. ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk detailing action taken since the 
last meeting.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

16. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 5.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
Alistair.MacLellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


